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STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT

4520 OAK FAIR BLVO.
TAMPA, FLORIDA 33610-9544

813-623-5561
SunCom—552-7612

B CONSTRUCT lz]
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO
OPERATE J

A SOUID WASTE RESQURCE RECOVERY AND MANAGEMENT FACILITY

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

BOB MARTINEZ
GOVERNOR

DALE TWACHTMANN
SECRETARY

DR RICHARD D GARRITY
DEPUTY ASSISTANT SECRETARY

Solid Waste Resource Recovery and Management Facilities shall be permitted pursusnt ta Section 403.707,

Florida Statutes, and in accordance

with Florida Administrative Code Rule 17-7. A minim

um of six copies uf

the application shall be submitted to the Department District Office having jurisdiction over the facility.
Complete sppropriate sections for the type of facility for which application is made. E
typed or printed in ink. All blanks should be filled in or marked not applicable.

include all information, drawings, and reports necessary to evaluate the facility. Info

to support the application is listed

Facility Type: Existing
Sanitary Landfill:
"Class 1,
Class I,

FACILITY NAME: Hardee County

Class 111: Trash/yard Trash _
Class Ill: Yard Trash Composting X Resource Recovery:

on the attached pages of this form.

Proposed _¥

ntries should be
The spplication shall
rmation required

Volume Reduction: Sludge Landspreading:
Composting __ Grade [
Shredder __ Grade 11
Incinerator/Trench Burner __ Grade 1Il

__ Energy X Materials

Solid Waste Recycle Center /

Septage/Food Service

FACILITY LOCAIION (main entrance):

Airport Road Horth of SR 636

DER 10 Numper

S 35 , T 33s , R 25E /Latitude 27 °  33' BO " tongitude 81 ° 46 '50 "
section township range
Applicant Name (operating authority): Hardee County, Florida
Street Address & P. 0. Box: 412 W. Orange Street, Wauchula, Hardee 33873-2831
City County l1p
Contact Person: J.R. Prestridge 813-773-3272 77%- So€T
Name Phone Number
AR HODIA KX MYMM /Consultant: Briley, Wild & Assoc., Consulting Engineers 904-672-5660
Name Phone Number
Contact Person: John Cumm1ng 607 904-672~-5660
Neme Street P. 0. Box Phone Numper
Ormond Beach Volusia Florida 32175
City County State . lip
Landowner (if different than applicant): same
Address of Landowner: /A
Street, P. 0. Box City State 2ip

Cities, lowns and Aress to be Served: Hardee County, Bowling Green, Wauchula, Zolfo Springs

Curreﬂﬁ_ and Projected Population to Served: Current population-23,000. Project pop.-Yr. 2000-25,000

Acres within Waste Site Boundary:

DER FORM 17-7.130(1) Effective 12/10/

98.3

5.0 Acres within Property Bounoary:

Protecting Floridu und Your Quulity ol Lile
85
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75 tons/day cu. yds/day tons/day gallons/day

Estimated Life of Facility 20 years
N/A

volume of Solid Waste to be received:

Date Site Ready to Received Solid Waste: 12/31/90
Estimated cost of Closing: $

Estimated Cost of Constructien, Total: $ 625,000

Anticipated Construction Starting and Completion Dates
From: ~ 6/1/90 To: 12/31/90

DER FORM 17-7.130(1) Effective 12/10/85 Page 2 of 10



‘2. A table of contents listing the main sections of the application:

“)

REQUIRED ATTACHEMENTS FOR CONSTRUCTION/OPT.RATION PERMIT
FOR A RESOURCE RECOVERY AND MANAGEMENT FACILITY

GENERAL

Permit application and supporting information shall include the fallowing (17-7.030(2), F.A.C.):

Completeness Check
1. A letter of transmittal to the Depactment; (17-7.030(3)(a) F.A.C.) X

(17-7.030(3)(b), F.A.C.) x
©3. The permit fee specifird in Florida Aministrative Code Rule 17-4.05

in check or money order payable to the Department: (17-7.030(3)(c), F.A.C.) P
. 4. Six copies, at minimum, of the completed application form, all

support.ng data, and reports; (17-7.030(2), F.A.C.) X
.5. Engineer seal; (17-7.030(2)(d), F.A.C.) X
. 6. fngineer's letter of appointment. if applicable;

(17-7.030(3)(e), F.A.C) : .
. 7. Copy of any lease agreement, transier of property agreement wilh right of

enlry for long-term care, or any olher ayreement between opecator and

property owner by which the closing and long-Lerin care of the facility

may be affected; (17-7.030(3)(h) N/A
- 8. Proof of publication of notice of application for Lhe proposed activity in

a newspapecr of general circulation; (17-7.03(4), F.A.C) -

SPECIFICATION ATTACHMENT ITEMS

The following information items must be included in the application or an explanation given
if they are not applicable.

Construction Permits:

A. Landfills - Submit items 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 4, 7, 8, 10.
8. Volume Reduction - Submit items 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10.
C. 5ludge Landspreading - Submit items 2, 3, 4, 9, 6, 8, 10.

Operation Permits:

A. Landfills - All the items above.
B. Volume Reduction - All the items above,
£. Sludge Landspreading - Al Lhe ilems above.

NOU : Tor tacililies thal have been sal isfaclorily constructed in accordance
wilh their construction permit the informalion required for A, B, and C
type facilities does not have to be resubmitted for an operat-ion permit
if the information has not changed during the construction period.

1. A Foundation analysis (17-7,050(2)(b), F.A.C.) X

.2. Cvidence that the facility is in conformance with local zoning (17-7.050(2)

(c)4, F.A.C) X

3. Facility Design (17-7.050(3), F.A.C.:

NOIF: ALl maps, plan sheets, drawings, isometrics, cross-seclions, or aerial phatongrapis shall be
legible; be signed and sealed by the registered pruofessional engineer responsible for their
preparation; be of appripriate scale to show clearly all required datails; be numbered,
referenced to narrative, titled, have a legend of symbols used, contain horizontal and vertical
scales (where applicable), and specify drafting or origination dates; and use uniform scales as
much as possihle, contain a north arrow, and use NGVD for all elevations.

i FORM 17-7.130(1) Effective 12/10/85 Page 3 of 10



Completeness Check
a. A map or serial photograph of the area, no more than ! year old, showing
land use and zoning within 1 mile of the facility. (17-7.050(3)(a), F.A.C.)

b. Plot Plan (17-7.050(3)(13), Nr.A.C.) gee Construction Drawings

NOTE: The plot plan on a scale not greater than 200 feet to the inch
showing the following:

(1) Dimensions and Legal Description of the site
(2) Location and depth (NGVD) of soil borings
(3) Plan for trenching or disposalﬂareas
(4) Fencing or other measures to restrict access
(%) Cross section: showing both original and propsed Fill elevations
(6) Location, depth, and construction details of monitoring wells
c. Topographic Maps (17-7.0850(3)(c), F.A.C.) See Construction Drawings

NOTE: The topographic maps, which may be combined with the plot plan (item 4b),
on a scale not greater than 200 feet to the inch showing the fullowing:

(1) Five fool contour intervals

(2) Proposed fill areas

(3) Borrow areas

(4) Access roads

(5) Grades required for proper drainage

(6) Typical cross sections of disposal site including lifts, borrow
areas and drainage controls

(7) GSpecial drainage devices
(3) Ffencing
(9) Equipment Ffacilities
(10) Other pertinent information based on intended use of facility
d. Report (17-7.050(3)(d), F.A.C.) See Narrative

(1) Estimated population and area served by the proposed site with basis
for the estimate

{2) Anticipated type, annual quentity, and source of solid waste
(3) Anticipated life of site
(4) Source and characteristics of cover material

N e. Ground Water Monitoring Plan (17-7.050(3)(e), F.A.C.) N/A

(1) Plan and hydrogeological survey, including foundation analysis,
In accordance with 17-4.245(6), 17-7.030, and 17-7.050 F.A.C.; or

(2) A copy of a Deparlment lctier of approval of a previously submitted
plan, if applicable,

OfR FORM 17--7.130(1) Effective 12/10/85% Page 4 of 10
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Completeness Check

4, Landfill Performance and Design Standards (17-7.050(4), F.A.C.)

a. Liner performance (17-7.050(4)(a)(b), F.A.C.) K/A
(1) Material type (soil, synthetic, other)

(2) Adequate base support
(3) Planned installation adequate tp cover all surrounding earth
(4) Equivalency to design standards
b. Liner quality control plan (17-7.050(4)(c), F.A.C.) N/A
(1) Specifications
(2) Construction/installation methods
(3) Sampling and testing
(4) Manufacturer's specifications and recommendations
c. Leachate control and removal system performance (17-7.050(4)(e), F.A.C.)
(1) Construction materials N/a .
(2) Strength and thickness
(3) Measures to prevent clogging
(4) Central collection point for treatment and disposal
(5) Leachate depth not to exceed one foot
(6) Equivalency to design standards

d. Surface water management system performance (17-7.050(4)(g), F.A.C)

(1) Prevention of surface water flow onto waste-filled areas N/A

(2) Stormwater run-off controls; retention, detention ponds yes

(3) Equivalency to design standards N/A ;
(4) Water management district approval Rec&x_e_sted

e. Gas control system performance (17-7.050(4)(i), F.A.C.) XN/A
(1) Prevention of methane migration
(2) Prevention of damage to vegetation
(3) Prevention of objectionable odors off site
(4) Equivalency to design standards |
5. Operations Plan (17-7.050(5)(b),(c)(d) & (e), F.A.C.) See Narrative

a. Designation of responsible person(s) 253?

b. Contingency operations yes

c. Controlling the type of waste received at the site: yes
DER FORM 17-7.130(1) Effective 12/10/85 Page 5 of 10



Completeness Check

d. Weighing or measuring incoming waste

e. Vehicle traffic control and unloading

f. Method and sequence of filling waste

g. Waste compaction and application of cover

h. Operations of gas, leachate, and storm water controls

i. Ground water monitoring

j. All weather access roads

k. Effective barrier

1. Signs indicating name of operating authority, traffic flow, hours of
operation, and charges for disposal (if any)
m. Dust control methods

n., Litter control devices

o. Fire protection and fire fighting facilities

p. Attendant

q. Communication facilities

r. Adequate in-service and reserve equipment

s. Safety devices on equipment to shield and protect operators

6. Water Quality Standards (17-7.050(5)(9) & (h), F.A.C.) See Narrative

Describ: how surface runoff and leachate will be handled to meet water quality
standards of Florida Administrative Code Rules 17-3 and 17-4.

7. Closure (17-7.070(2), F.A.C.) N/A
a. Closure plan (17-7.073, F.A.C.)
(1) Design
(2) Final use
(3) Closure operations
(4) Post-closure (17-7.075, F.A.C.)
(5) Financial responsibility(17-7,071, F.A.C.)

b. Closure plan schedule (17-7.071, F.A.C)

B. Solid Waste Disposal Facility Data Form Attached

9. Solid Waste-Volume Reduction and Resource Recovery Facility Data Form Attached

10, Certification by Applicant and Engineer or Public Officer Attached

DER FORM 17-7.130(1) Effective 12/10/85 ‘ Page 6 of 10
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I SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL FACILITY DATA FORM
l Date Form Completed:
Permit No.: I1ssue Date: Expires:
' CER ACTION: ___ Add ___ Delete ___ Change ___Deactivate Site J
l' 1. DER IDENTIFICATION NUMEBER 2. SITE NAME
Hardee County Recycle Center
I 3. COUNTY 4. FACILITY ADDRESS (Road, cross road, street)
Hardee Airport Road off SR 636
l 4a. Facility Phone Number :313-773-5089 4b. Facility Site Supervisor _J.R: Prestridge
: Sq. 270 331 80w 81 o 46+ 50" |-5b. 338 25E 35
Latitude Longitude: . Township Range Section
l 6. Operating Authority Name 8. Operating Authority Address
Hardee County 412 W. Orange Streec
wWauchula, Florida 33873-2831
l 7. Phone Number g813-773-6952
9. Owner of Site Property (if different from operator)|1l. Address of Owner
Same 412 W. Orange Street
l _ wauchula, Florida 33873-2831
10. Phone Number of QOwner Same
12, Facility Type - Sludge Landspreading: Type
' ___Class I, Sanitary Landfill __Grads I X Other Facility .
~ Class II, Sanitary Landfill  Grade 1I “Recycle/Separation
—_Class III, Trash/Yard Trash __ Grade III
' __Cless III Yard trash comp. __ Septage
13. Month Year Begun 14, Disposal Area 15. Population Served .
Projected 1/1/91 N/2 Acres 23,C00
' 16. Expected Useful Lifetime 17. Weighing Scales 18. Security to Prevent Unauthorized Used
/}/’_gg Years X VYes __No X Yes __No
. _A9. Depth of Water Table 7D\, Quantity of Waste/Da 21. Charge $50 Annually per single
2.5 - 3.5 Ft, {NGVD) 75 tons or Yd $ yd/ton family home
22. i Se Zoning
' __ Residential __ None _X Agricultural __ Commercial __ Industrial __ Other
23, Types of Waste Received
X Residential __ Agricultural __ Yard Trash/Trash __ Other:
' X Commercial __ Septic Tank ___Sewnge Sludge
__ Incinerator Residue __ Industrial __ Industrial Sludge
_ Pathological/Infect ious — Water/Air Treat Sludge __ Hospital
l 24. Number of Monitoring Wells N/A 25. Number of Surface Monitoring Points N/A
26. Gas Control / Recovery MN/A 27. Salvaging Permitted 28. Attendant
. | __Yes __No/ __ Yes __ No __Yes X No X Yes __No
' DER FORM - - .130(1) Effective 12/10/85 Page 7 of 10




29. Leachate Corl?]{r%l Method - Liner Type:_  Natural __ Emplaced Clay __ Synthetic __ None __ Other
Collection Hehtog./f‘_ Well Point __ Perimeter Ditch __ None __ Under Site Drains ___ Other
Treatment Mefhodt:\]/i Oxidation __ Recirculated __ Chemical __ Advanced __ None __ Other
30. Lleachate Discharge __ Yes __ No N/A . Class of Receiving Water N/A
31. Site Located in __ Floodplain  __ Wetlands  _X Other:
32, Surface Runoff Collected Type of Runoff Treatment Class of Receiving Waters
X Yes __No Retention Pond
33, Property Recoreded as a Solid waste DisposaI'Site in County Land Records __ Yes __No
34. Days of Operation 5 Days of Cover N/A Hours of Operation 8
35. Name, Title and Phone Number of Person Completing Form
John W. Cumming, County Engineer -904-672-5660

NOTE: All blanks must be filled or marked as not applicable.
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SOLID WASTE VOLUM

E REDUCTION AND

RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY DATA FORM

Permit No.: Issue Date: Expires:

Facility No. (DER Identification):

DER ACTION: OAdd O Delete O Change O Deactivate Site O Other

[ 1. County 2. Site Name .

! Hardee Pecycle/Separation Center

! 3. Date Form Completed 4. Facility Address

? Airport Road off SR 636 :
i4a. Facility Phone No. 4b. Facility Site Supervisor 1
? 813-773-5089 J.R. Prestridge _
:5a. o ’ " o ’ * |5b.

| 27 33 80 g1 46 50 338 25E 35

; Latitude Longitude Township Range Section

i 6. Operating Authority Name 8. Operating Authority Address

| Hardee County 412 W. Crange Street

77, Phone Number 813-773-6952 wauchula, Florida  33873-2831

[ Same

1

. 9. Owner of Site Property (if different from Operator)

;10. Phone Number of Owner

Same

11. Address of Owner
412 W. Orange Street

wauvchula, Florida 33873~-2831

{ O tncinerator Only
‘ I Studge Concentration
; O Transfer Station

t12. Facility Type (check one or more)

O Biomass Gas Production
O Baler {compactor)
O Waterwall Incinerator

&l Other:
Manual Separation

O Pyrolysis
0O Composting Plant
O Shredder (pulverizer)

113. Month/Year Begun 14. Disposal Area 15. Population Served

‘; Projected 1/1/90 N/A Acres 23,000

'16. Expected Useful Lifetime 17. Weighing Scales 18. Waste Processed Per Operational Day

| 20 Years @& Yes 3 No 75 tors kgald vk

119, Charge/ 20. Days Operated 21. Hours/Day Operated i
'$50 Annual per Residence l S @ @ W @ (® s 3 '
122, Maximum Processing Rate tons/day.

723. Material Recovered, Tons/Week

_ 15  Paper 0.75 Glass Other:  ®/A

1.50 . Ferrous Metals 0. 7§ Non-Ferrous Metals

0.75 __ Aluminum 3.75 _ Plastics

Energy Recovery, in units showa——pr77 i

High Pressure Steam-lb/hr Chilied Water-gal/hr Gas-ft3/hr !

i _____ Low Pressure Steam-Ib/hr Oil-gal/hr ) Gas-BTU/hr '
i ____ Electricity-kw/hr Qil-BTU/hr ‘Other: !
i25. Process Water RecycledN/A O Yes d No Treatment Method Used N/A 5
! Discharged to: Class Receiving Water |
! O Surface Waters {0 Underground  N/A N/R
126. Final Residue is % of waste intake Residue is disposed of at (Site Name) N/A
127. Supplementary Fuel Used -~ /p |
| Type /B lQuantity Used/Hour N/A

Estimated Operating Costs Material — Energy Revenue $

15/A

[Total Cost/Ton $ [Net Cost/Ton $

. Number of Staff

i . Financing Amoun

30. State Pollution Control Bond

31. Estimated Amount of Tax E)_(Aemptions
that will be Requested $ L/ e

1§ 0.00

ng Form

Name and Title of Person Completi .
County Engineer

!
32.
John W. Cumming, P.E.,

‘Note: All blanks must be filled or marked as not applicable.

[ER Form 17-7.13¢1) E<fective Novarber 30, 1982
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CERTIFICATIDN BY APPLICANT AND ENGINEER OR PUBLIC. OFF ICER

A. Applicant _

The undersigned applicant or authorized representative of Hardee County
is aware that statements made in this form and attached information are an application for a
materjals separation facility construction
Permit from the Florida Department of Environmental Regulation and certifles that the
information in this application is true, correct and complete to the best of his knowledge
and belief. Further, the undersigned agrees to comply with the provisions of Chapter 403,
Florida Statutes, and all rules and regulations of the Department. It is understood that the
Permit is not transferable, and, the Department wi p tified prior to the sale or legal
transfer of the permitted facility. Z

ygafatlre "ot —App or Agent _
Benny W. Albritton, Commission Chairman
Name and litle

Date: /4—/)1‘;/ £,7990

Attach letter of authorization if agent is not a
governmental official, owner, or corporate officer.

8. Profesaional Engineer Registered in Florida or Public Officer as Required in Section
403,707 and 403.7075, Florida Statutes

This is to certify that the engineering features of this resource reocvery and management
facility have been designed/examined by me and found to confarm to engineering principals
applicable to such facilities. In my professional judgement, this facility, when properly
maintained and operated, will comply with all applicable statutes of the State of Florida and
rules of the Department. It is agreed that the undersigned will provide the applicant with a
set of instructions of proper maintenance and operation of the facility,

. .
v Post Office Box 607
. Signature . Mailin dres
John W. Cummigg, County Engineer : Ormond Beach, Fié&fgé 32175
Name and title {(please type) City, State, Zip Code
9522 : ' 904-F72-5660
tlorida Registration Number Telephone Number
(please affix seal) Date: ~Z0-706

Construction Cost Estimate: $625,000

Permit Number: Issue Date:

Review Date: Expiration Date:
DER FORM 17-7,130(3) Effective 12/10/85 Page 10 of 10
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Local Zoning

The recycle/separation center will be constructed on Hardee County's present landfill site. The
site is zoned for Agricultural uses as are the neighboring properties.
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MINOR L. BRYANT
District |

BENNY W. ALBRITTON
District 11

JAMES O. MOYE
District It

ROLAND L. SKIPPER
District IV

JAMES W. HARRISON
District V

GARY A. VORBECK
County Attorney

COLEMON W. BEST
Clerk

HARDEE COUNTY

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
Room A-204, Courthouse Annex

412 West Orange Street

Wauchula, Florida 33873-2867

(813) 773-6952 or 773-9240

April 5, 1990

Department of Environmental
Regulations

Southwest District

4520 0ak Fair Boulevard

Tampa, Florida 33610-954k4

Gentlemen;

This is to affirm that Mr. John Cﬁmming, P.E,, has
been authorized by Hardee County to prepare plans and the
Construction Permit Application for the County's Solid

Waste Recycle Center.

if you have any questions, please contact this of-

fice.

Chairman
Board of County Commissioners
Hardee County, Florida

- vt

“An Equal Opportunity Employer”
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Foundation Analyses
The proposed recycled separation center is to be housed in a premanufactured building
constructed on a concrete slab placed on compacted soils. Finished floor elevation will be 85.0.

A subsurface investigation was done by Ardaman & Associates and an allowable soil bearing
pressure of 2500 psf was determined. Maximum soil pressures as a result of the building and
equipment installed therein will not exceed this allowable load.

At the time of field exploration, the groundwater table in the six bore holes was 2.5 to 3.5 feet
below grade. |

For reference, the soils investigation performed by Ardaman is included herein.
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BRILEY, 'WILD & ASSOCIATES
Report of
Geotechnical Exploration
Proposed Hardee County Recycle Center
Wauchula, Florida

Ardaman & Associates, Inc.

OFFICES

L)
]

@
D

L) i
. 7

Ja]
~J
—

‘Cocoa, 1300 N. Cocoa Blvd.. PO. Box 3557. Cocoa, Florida 32924, Phone (407) 632-2503
Fort Myers, 2508 Rockfill Road. Fort Mysrs, Florida 33916. Phone (813) 337-1283
Miami, 2608 W. 84th Street, Hialeah. Florida 33016, Phone (303) 825-2683
Port St. Lucie, 1017 S.E. Holbrook Ct., P.O. Box 8687. Port St. Lucie, Florida 34985, Phorie {407) 337-1200
Sarasota, 2500 Bee Ridge Road, PO. Box 15008. Sarasota, Florida 34277. Phone (813) 922-3525

Tallahassee, 3175 West Tharpe Street, Tallahassee. Florida 32303. Phone (804} 576-6131

Tampa, 105 N. Faulkenburg Road. Suite D, P.O. Box 1506. Branden. Florida 34299-1506, Phone (813) 654-2336

West Palm Beach, 2511 Westgate Avenue, Suile 10, West Palm Beach. Florida 33409. Phone (407) 687-8200

MEMBERS:

American Concrete Institute
American Society for Testing and Materials
American Consulting Engineers Council
Association of Soil and Foundation Engineers
Floriga msttete-of Consuiting Engineers
Professional Engineers in Private Practice
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i Ardaman & Associates, Inc.

November 16, 1989
File Number 89-51-9340

Consultants in Soils, Hydrogeology
Foundations and Materials Testing
Briley, Wild & Associates
P.O. Box 607

Ormond Beach, FL 32175

Attention: John A. Dillard

Subject: Report of Geotechnical Exploration, Proposed Hardee
County Recycle Center, Wauchula, Florida

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to your authorization given on October 25, 1989, and in
accordance with our verbal agreement, our firm has completed the
exploration of subsurface soil conditions beneath the proposed
recycle center building area at the referenced site. The
purpose of this exploration was to determine the stratification
and engineering properties of subsurface soils, and provide
recommendations for foundation design and site preparation.
This study covers foundation soils well within the influence of
building loads, but does not cover deep soil or bedrock strata.

This report was prepared for the exclusive use of Briley, Wild &
Associates and their consultants for use in the design of a
foundation system for the proposed building, in accordance with
generally accepted geotechnical engineering practices. No other
warranty, expressed or implied, is made.

SCOPE -
The scope of our services has included the following items:

1. Performance of six (6) Standard Penetration Test (SPT)
borings to determine the stratification and engineering
properties of subsurface soils at the proposed building
location.

2. Review of selected representative soil samples obtained in
our field testing program, by a soils engineer in our
laboratory, for verification of classification and assign-
ment of laboratory tests, if required.

3. Analysis of the existing building site soil and groundwa-
ter conditions as they relate to the proposed construc-
tion.

1987 South Hulland Pertway, Post Othce Box 812, Banow. Flonida 33650 (213) 3330353 FAX (£13) 533-7325

Offices in: Avcn Parr. Barlow. Siadenton. Cocoa. Fort Myers. Miany. Orlands Pon Chailone Port 81, Lucie, Sarasoia, Telehesses. Tampa. W. Paim Beach



Briley, Wild & Associates Novemberr 16, 1989
File Number 89-51-9340 -2 -
4. Preparation of this report to document the results of our

field testing program, engineering analysis, and founda-
tion design and site earthwork recommendations.

SITE LOCATION AND CONDITIONS

The proposed building site is located within a tract of 1land
situated in the northeast one- quarter of the northeast one-quar-
ter of Section 35, Township 35 S., Range 25 E., Hardee County,
and more spe01f1cally within the Hardee County Landfill site
west of Airport Road, Wauchula, Florida. .

The site of the proposed building was observed to be generally
flat and was covered with grass and scattered trees. Surface
drainage appears to be fair to good.

FIELD EXPLORATION

our field operations consisted of conducting six (6) SPT borings
using procedures similar to those outlined in ASTM D-1586, at
the locations indicated on the attached Figure 1. Test loca-
tions and depths of the borings were specified by us and were
performed to determine the stratification and engineering
properties of the subsurface soils to a maximum depth of 15 feet
below the existing ground surface. A continuous drilling and
sampling procedure was performed within the upper 10.5 feet of
the SPT borings to detect subtle changes in soil stratigraphy
and pertinent engineering propertles within this critical depth.

Furthermore, borings were located in the field by our drilling
crew by visual reckoning using a site plan having a scale of 1

inch = 50 feet, and by tape measurement from the existing site
fence. Accuracy of the boring locations is that implied by _the
measurement method used. Upon completion, each borehole was

filled in with local soil. A brief summary of the drilling and
testing procedures utilized in the SPT boring is included in the
attached appendix.

LABORATORY TESTING

The field soil boring logs and recovered soil samples were
returned to our Bartow office. At which time, each soil sample
was examined by a soils engineer in our soils laboratory to
obtain an accurate definition of the soil profile and to assign

pertinent laboratory tests. The visual classification of the
samples was performed in accordance with the current Unified
Soil cClassification System (ASTM D-2487). Since the samples

obtained were granular in nature, and readily identifiable,
laboratory testlng was deemed unnecessary at the time of our
analysis.
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Briley, Wild & Associates Novemberr 16, 1989
File Number 89-51-9340 . =3 -

SOIL CONDITIONS

Delineation of soil strata, engineering properties where appli-
cable , and soil descriptions are given in the final soil boring
logs illustrated on the attached Figure 2. The final logs were
prepared by a geotechnical engineer after review of the field
logs and visual classification of the recovered soil samples.

The stratification lines shown are used to indicate a transition
from one soil type to another; however, they are in no way
intended to designate a depth of exact geological change.
Furthermore, the recommendations contained in this report are
based on the contents of the final logs. While the borings are
representative of subsurface conditions at their respective
locations and vertical reaches, local variations characteristic
of the subsurface materials of the region may be encountered.

The subsurface soil profile, based on the data obtalned from six
(6) SPT borings, is generally described below:

DEPTH (Feet) SOIL DESCRIPTION
From To
Surface 0.3 Dark grayish-brown, silty sand
with roots - Topsoil (SM) Soil
#1
0.3 2 - 2.5 Grayish-brown sand with roots

(SP) Soil #2

2 - 2.5 5 - 6.5 ) Brown sand to sand with silt (SP
to SP-SM) Soil #3 and #9

5 - 6.5 7.2 - 9.5 Dark brown, grayish-brown or
light brown, clayey sand (SC)
Soils #4, #7, and #10

7.2 - 9.5 9.5 - 12 Brown or very light, brownish-
gray sand or sand with silt (SP)
or (SP-SM) Soils %5, #6, and 3#9

9.5 - 12 12 - 13.5 Grayish-brown or brownish-gray,
clayey sand (SC) Soils #7 and
#11

12 - 13.5 Termination Gray sand with phosphate (SP)
Soil #8
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GROUNDWATER CONDITIONS

The groundwater level readings were obtained in the borehole
upon completion of testing, where possible. Such water level
readings are plotted adjacent to the final logs. If a water
table is not indicated, it does not necessarily mean that
groundwater does not exist within the vertical reach of the
borehole. It must be further noted that fluctuations in the
groundwater level may occur due to variations in rainfall and
other environmental or physical factors at the time measurements
are made.

The measured borehole groundwater table level ranged from 2.5 to
3.5 feet below land surface at the time of the field explora-
tion. We are presently at the beginning of the dry season,
therefore, the indicated groundwater table may be below its
seasonal high and subject to rise during the wet season.

EVALUATION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Proposed Development

Based on information provided by you, it 1is our understanding
that the proposed construction will consist of a single-story,
pre-engineered metal building. The structure will be supported
by steel frame and interior slab-on-grade. The wall loads are
not anticipated to exceed 1 kip per linear foot, and are expect-
ed to be transmitted to the foundation soils by conventional
concrete foundations. A boiler weighing up to 30 kips was
considered in our analysis. Moreover, final floor grade placed
several feet above existing grade was considered in our analy-
sis.

Soil Evaluation

The SPT borings encountered a thin mantle of sod and topsoil,
underlain by loose surficial native sand followed by loose to
medium-dense sand with silt and loose clayey sand. It is our
opinion that these soils will be capable of supporting the
anticipated loads on a conventionally designed shallow founda-
tion system after a program of site modification consisting of
removal of Soil #1 and surficial mechanical compaction.

Site Preparation Recommendations

The existing natural surficial soils should be prepared prior to
placement of engineered fill and foundation construction on the
soils, in accordance with the following site preparation recom-
mendations . The recommended procedures should be covered in
the project specifications, and completed prior to construction
of the foundation system.
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1. The building area, plus a margin of 5 feet beyond the

perimeter of the foundation system, should be cleared and
grubbed of any vegetation, stumps, tree root systems, and

sod. Organic topsoil should be excavated and removed.
Strippings, debris, and organic soils should be disposed
in accordance with the owner's instructions. Any hole

larger than 3 feet in diameter resulting from the removal
of any tree should be ramped to allow mechanical
compaction of the bottom and sides with mechanical equip-
ment prior to filling.

After clearing, grubbing and organic topsoil removal, the
exposed soils within the construction area plus the
margin, should be thoroughly saturated with an ample
supply of water and compacted with a steel-wheeled,
self-propelled vibratory roller having a minimum drum
centrifugal force of 25,000 pounds, to a depth of 24
inches below stripped grade or to a depth of 24 inches
below slab subgrade elevation, whichever is greater, to a
minimum of 98 percent of the Standard Proctor (ASTM D-698)
maximum dry density. This density level should be mea-
sured by a qualified soils technician using procedures
described by ASTM D-2937 or approved equal, prior to
commencement of subsequent procedures. In the event that
initial rolling results in unstable, yielding or pumping
conditions, the soils engineer shall  be contacted to
determine the cause of the problem and make recommenda-

tions for remediation. As a minimum, soft, yielding,
excessively wet, or otherwise unsuitable material shall be
cut out and replaced with compacted clean sand. In the

event that applied water does not penetrate sufficiently
deep into natural soils to act as a lubricant in the
compaction process, it will be necessary to disk™ or
otherwise break up the soils before and during application
of water. :

The steel-wheeled vibratory roller should not be operated
within 25 feet of any existing structure. In the event
that occupants of neighboring buildings complain of noise
and vibrations, a static method of site compaction shall
be substituted at no extra charge to the owner.

After steps 1 and 2 are completed, fill necessary to raise
the grade to finished floor subgrade, or any interim
working grade, should then be placed in 1-foot thick
layers, moisture-conditioned, and compacted to a minimum
of 98 percent of the Standard Proctor maximum dry density.
All fill should consist of clean sand which is free of
roots and debris. ‘
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4. Continuous wall footing trenches and individual footing

pits should be excavated to footing line and bottom grade.
Foundation soils should be saturated with water and
compacted with suitable mechanical equipment to achieve
the specified level of density to the required depth.
Foundation bottom grade should be tested to confirm that a
minimum density of 98 percent of the Standard Proctor
maximum dry density exists to a depth of 12 inches below
footing bottom. If necessary, the bottom of the footing
excavation shall be over—-excavated, refilled, and
recompacted with mechanical equipment to achieve the
necessary minimum field density to the required depth.

5. Foundation backfill on sides of formed footings, and
building slab subgrade fill should consist of clean sand,
free of roots and debris, which is placed in 12-inch lifts
and compacted to 98 percent of the Standard Proctor
maximum dry density.

6. Ardaman & Associates, Inc., Bartow office, should be
- engaged by the owner prior to site preparation to provide
field observation of site preparation steps, compaction
operations on natural and fill soils, and conduct field
in-place density testing to confirm that the specified
requirements are met.

Foundation Recommendations

For foundations placed on the soils prepared as previously
recommended, the foundations may be proportioned for a maximum
net allowable soil bearing pressure of 2500 pounds per square
foot. We anticipate the maximum settlement to be on the order
of one~half inch for the continuous wall footings, and one-half
inch for the individual pad footings. We also anticipate that
the settlement would occur almost immediately as the loads are
applied, due to the granular nature of the foundation soils.

A soil cover of 18 inches as measured from the bottom of the
foundation system to lowest adjacent finished grade should be
provided. Spread footings should be at least 2.5 feet wide.
Also, for any continuous wall foundations, a minimum lateral
dimension of 18 inches should be provided. The foundation
should be designed for equal dead-load distribution in accor-
dance with Standard Building Code requirements where applicable.

Pavement Areas

A minimum 6-inch thick, plant-mixed, soil-cement base compacted
to 95 percent of the Standard Proctor maximum dry density
(AASHTO T-99) and having a minimum laboratory design compres-
sive strength of 450 psi in 7 days, should provide a suitable
semi-rigid pavement base where the seasonal high water table is
expected to exist from 0 to 2 feet below the bottom of the base,
provided that clean, free draining sands lie below this type of
base. '
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The term "soil-cement" applies to a type of base material that
utilizes Portland cement mixed with a select soil to develop its
strength. We recommend conducting a laboratory soil-cement
design to determine the actual cement content necessary to
achieve the design strength. Because of drying shrinkage, and
cracking which normally occurs during and after hydration of a
soil-cement base, we strongly recommend a curing time period of
at least 14 days before applying the overlying asphaltic con-
crete wearing surface. An approved tack coat should be applied
on a clean (swept) soil-cement surface to develop a sufficient
bond before the paving begins. However, it should be expected
that contraction cracks in the base will reflect through the
asphaltic concrete surface.

Field Observations

Site preparation, including foundation bearing surfaces and

.compaction of any structural fill, should be observed by a soils

‘engineer or his representative from Ardaman & Assoc1ates, Inc.
to verify that conditions are as anticipated in the design and
completed in accordance with the recommendations contained in
this report.

Closure

The analyses and recommendations submitted in this report are
based on the data obtained from six (6) SPT borings performed at
the locations indicated on the attached Figure 1. This report
does not reflect any variation which may occur in-between the
borings. The nature and extent of variations may not become
evident until during the course of construction. If variations
then appear evident, it will be necessary for a re-evaluation of
the recommendations of this report to be made after performlng
on-site observations during the construction period and noting
the characteristics of any variations.

When the final design and specifications are completed, we would
like the opportunity to review them in order to determine
whether changes in the original concept may have affected the
validity of our recommendations, and whether these recommenda-
tions have been implemented in the design and specifications.

The recovered soil samples are available for examination at our
Bartow office. Unless otherwise instructed in writing, the soil
samples will be discarded 60 days after the issuance of this
report.
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It has been a pleasure assisting you with this phase of your
project. If there are any questions or when we may be of
further assistance, please contact the undersigned at 813/533-
-0858.

Ve truly youfs,
INC.

Thomas J. Leto, P.E.
Principal
Florida Registration No. 12458

TJL/DJ:mc]j _
Enclosures '

Al18/9-9340.sse

ZFET B Ardaman & Associates, Inc.
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S ION TES

The Standard Penetration Test is a widely accepted method of
in-situ testing of foundation soils (ASTM D-1586). A two-
fcot long, two-inch ocutside diameter, split-barrel ("spoon")
samrler, attached to the end of drilling rods, is driven 13
inches into the ground by successive blows of a 1l40pound
hammer freely dropping 30° inches. The number of blows needed
for each six inches of penetration is recorded. The sum of
the blows required for penetration of the second and third
six-inch 1increments of penetration constitutes the test
result or N-value. After the test, the sampler is extracted
from the ground and opened to allow visual examination and
classification of the retained soil sample. The N-value has
been empirically correlated with various soil properties
allcwing a conservative estimate of the behavior of soils
under load. : 3
The tests are usually performed at five-foot intervals.
However, more frequent or continuous testing is done by our
firm through depths where a more accurate definition of the
soils is required. The test holes are advanced to the test
elevations by rotary drilling with a cutting bit, using
circulating fluid to remove the cuttings and hold the fine
grains in suspension. Usually, the circulating fluid, - which
is a bentonite drilling mud, also serves to keep the hole
open below the water table by maintaining an excess hydro-
static pressure inside the hole. In some soil depesits,
particularly highly pervious ones, flush-coupled casing must
be driven to just above the testing depth to keep the hole
open and/or to prevent the loss of circulating fluid.
Representative split-spoon samples from soils at every five
feet of drilled depth and from every different stratum are
brought to our laboratory in air-tight jars for further
evaluation and testing, if necessary. Samples not used in
testing are stored for at least sixty (60) days pricr to
being discarded. After completion of a test boring, the hole
is kept open until a steady state groundwater level is
reccrded. The hole 1is then sealed if necessary, and back-
£illed.

dw3/append/I
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A complete set of construction drawings, specifications and contract documents has been
prepared for the project. They include area maps, a site plan and detailed drawings for construction
of the structure and installation of necessary conveyor systems, balers and other equipment. A set of
these documents is included with this submittal.

An acrial photograph of the site and surrounding area is included.
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Introduction

Hardee County is located approximately 50 miles from the Gulf of Mexico and covers an
area of approximately 630 square miles. Principal towns are Wauchula, Bowling Green and Zolfo
Springs. Population of the primarily agricultural County is slightly over 22,000 people.

As part of the County's program to comply with Florida's new solid waste volume
reduction mandates, the County intends to construct a separation center for recyclable items. These
materials will be manually separated and baled for sale.

Existing Solid Waste Faciliti

At present, solid waste collected in Hardee County is disposed of at the County's Sanitary
Landfill, located approximately two miles east of the City of Wauchula. This facility complies with
current Florida Department of Environmental Regulation and Florida Administrative Code
requirements governing disposal of solid waste. Improvements to the present landfill were
completéd in 1988.

The County owns 98 acres of land upon which the present landfill is located. Future
landfill expansion and construction of related facilities such as the recycling center can be
adequately accommodated on the County-owned lands.

Solid waste from the incorporated town of Zolfo Springs, Wauchula, Bowling Green, and
from the unincorporated County areas is disposed of at the County Landfill. An estimated 60 to 75
tons per day of solid waste is delivered to the landfill. No separation of recyclable materials is done
at curb side or at the landfill site at this time.

Need for Improvements

In 1988, the Florida State Legislature enacted legislation intended to reduce the volume of
solid waste being placed in sanitary landfills. This legislation provided some incentives to local
governments and set goals of 30% reduction of volume by 1994. Removal of recyclable materials
(paper, cans, glass, plastics) from the solid waste prior to, or following collection, is one of the
methods whereby volume reduction can be achieved.

¢



Compliance with the State's volume reduction program and extension of the life of the
present Hardee County Landfill are the two principal reasons for embarking on this program.
Available volume in a permitted landfill is extremely valuable. Locating, permitting, and
constructing a new landfill is a very costly and lengthy process. Hardee County has chosen to
extend the life of its present landfill site by several means. Removal of recyclable goods is the

* prime method. As a part of this process, wastes to be disposed of in the landfill will be compressed

into bales, further reducing waste volume.

Early in 1989, Hardee County and municipalities within the County began meeting to |
formulate a plan to meet the new state volume reduction goals. It was concluded by the local
committee that removal of recyclable materials prior to pick-up (curb side separation) was not the
best solution for rural Hardee County. The local committee recommended Hardee County pursue
development of a facility at the County Landfill to remove recyclable materials after collection.

Proposed Improvements

Hardee County has authorized Briley, Wild & Associates, as their County Engineer, to
develop plans for a facility to separate and bale recyclable materials. The facility will be located on
the present landfill site near the scale house and landfill entrance. The site chosen is old pasture
land, is well drained, and will require minimum clearing.

As planned, the facilities will consist of a building 80-feet by 120-feet to house the
separation equipment and a shredder. Also included will be site improvements such as roadways,
drainage system, water and sanitary systems, and a stormwater management system. The primary
equipment to be included in the facility will be a conveyor system to move the waste as recyclables
are manually removed, a baler for waste and recyclables, a glass crusher, a can separator, a forklift
and small end loader to move materials.

The proposed separation facility will be built on County-owned land which is partially used
for their present sanitary landfill. Approximately 5.01 acres have been reserved for the separation
center. Utilization of the area is as follows:

Building Area - 10,600  Sq. Ft.
Vehicular Use Area - 76,000  Sq. Ft.
Open Space - 114,386 Sq. Ft.
Retention Pond - 17,250  Sq. Ft.

The building structure will be a pre-engineered metal structure on a concrete slab with a
concrete block office, locker and shower attached to the primary structure. The elevated conveyor

. system will transport mixed waste to the sorting area where recylcable materials will be removed



and temporarily stored. A cross conveyor will transport materials to a compactor/baler or to a waste
container. Materials not removed for sale will be compacted and baled before they are hauled to the
landfill. Stored recylcables will be baled or otherwise packaged for later shipment.

_ Access to the tipping floor is by four 18-ft. wide doors on the north, east and west sides of
the building. At the south end of the building are two more 18-ft. dobrs, one of which provides
access to a loading dock. The other allows a roll-off container to be pléccd SO as to receive waste
should the baler be inoperative.

The entire concrete building floor will be sealed to facilitate maintenance and sanitation. The
tipping floor area will be equipped with floor drains which drain to a pre-fab pumping station near
the building. This station will pump "waste" waters to the leachate storage pond at the landfill site.
The tipping floor and other building floors will be cleaned in a dry manner as much as practicable
in order to minimize "waste" water production.

! iti

Amenities at the facility include:
» Shower, Washdown and Toilet Facilities
» Potable Water
» Office
* Lunch Area
» First Aid Station
» Equipment Storage

Surface Water Quality

Surface water quality on the site will be protected by construction of a 18,500 sq. ft.
retention pond and widened swales. Surface drainage from the building and surfaced areas will be
stored in these facilities per the requirements of FAC 17-25. No mixing of surface water and water
used to wash the tipping floor or otherwise coming into contact with solid waste, shall be allowed.

Access Control

Access to the facility shall be through the main County Landfill entry road which will be
staffed at all times the center is in use. Weigh scales at the entry shall be used to insure proper
record keeping. While the entire site is fenced, the separation facility structure will be secured
when not in use by roll-up doors and six-foot chain link gates. Litter control will be provided by
County forces and as the building is for the most part enclosed, this is not expected to be a
problem. Surrounding lands are landfill site and unimproved pasture land.
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Facility O :

, The prime purpose of the facility is removal and storage of saleable recyclable materials. To
this end it will be staffed with approximately 15 persons whose job will be removal of those
materials from the waste stream. Operation will be eight hours per day for five days per week.

It is expected that 60-75 tons per day of solid waste will be delivered to the site for
separation. The tipping floor is adequate to store several days accumulation should equipment
malfunction occur.

Trucks will enter from the north after passing over the landfill scales. Normally traffic will
enter the northwest door to the tipping floor to dump. Waste will be pre-sorted on the tipping floor
for removal of cardboard, large items such as furniture, tires or items prohibited from entering the
landfill.

The conveyor pit will be loaded with waste by a small front-end loader such as a Bob Cat
and materials will be moved up an incline conveyor to the elevated sorting conveyor. Pickers on
either side will remove glass, plastic, cans, and paper. These materials will be temporarily stored in
containers until sufficient quantities are available for packaging for shipment. A glass crusher and a
can separator will be used prior to packaging glass, aluminum and ferrous cans.

Non recyclable materials will be carried to a cross conveyor that will normally deliver the
material to a compactor/bales. Bales will be transported to the landfill. Should the baler be
temporarily out of service the cross conveyor will deliver waste to a roll-off container which will
be used to transport waste to the landfill.

Packaged recyclables will be stored in the building, on the loading dock or adjacent areas at
the north of the building. Adequate space for dedicated trailers is available. Access for tractor-
trailer rigs around the entire building is provided.

Fire P i
Fire extinguishers and a moderate water supply provide protection against a minor fire in

the waste or the building. Local fire protection is furnished by the Hardee County Fire Rescue
Service.

C s

Telephones are available at the facility.



Safety

Emergency first aid supplies will be available and County staff will be trained in proper
First Aid care. " .

Records
Accurate records of materials processed will be maintained and available for examination.

Staff

A staff of approximately 15 persons will provide supervision, equipment operation and
labor to operate the facility. They will be adequately trained so as to safely and efficiently operate
and maintain the center.

Compliance

The facility will be operated and maintained in compliance with applicable state and local
codes governing such installations. Proper operation shall include unloading of materials so that
hazardous or nuisance conditions are not created, cleaning of loose materials and litter on a daily
basis and removal of solid waste materials within a 48 hour period.

Site Conditions

The present site is lightly wooded and was previously used as a pasture. The site is a
relatively well drained grassy area. Sandy top soils occur and depth to water table is 2.5 to 3.5
feet. Soils will support loads of 2500 psf with proper compaction.
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